

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2019 10:24 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96604-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner/Cross Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/ Cross Petitioner.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE SEIU 775**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Callie A. Castillo, WSBA 38214
Deputy Solicitor General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504
360-664-0869
Office ID 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Further Guidance From This Court On the
 Contributions Prong in the Definition of
 Political Committee Is Unnecessary3

 B. Further Expansion of the Primary Purpose Test
 to Receivers of Contributions is Unnecessary5

III. CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	8
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> 454 U.S. 290, 102 S. Ct. 434, 70 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1981).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	7-8
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	6
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	2-3, 7
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> No. C08-0590-JCC, 2009 WL 62144 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2009)	4
<i>John Doe I v. Reed</i> 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	2, 4, 7
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</i> 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	2, 6
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	2-4
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	6

Statutes

Laws of 1973 ch. 1, § 2(22) 2
RCW 42.17A.001..... 1, 6
RCW 42.17A.005(37)..... 2-3

Rules

FRAP 32.1..... 4
GR 14.1(b) 4
GR 14.1(d) 4
